PRINTED:	04/30/2021
FORM	APPROVED
	0038-0301

CENTER	S FOR MEDICARE &	MEDICAID SERVICES				OMB NO	D. 0938-0391
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SU		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		34G064	B. WING			04	/21/2021
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			189 FAIRMO	RESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE INT DRIVE ILE, NC 27028		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU ROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR(DEFICIENCY)	ILD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
W 227	objectives necessary as identified by the co		W 2	27			
	Based on observatio interview, the person to have sufficient train	not met as evidenced by: n, review of records and centered plan (PCP) failed ning objectives to meet s for 1 of 4 sampled clients					
	4/20-21/2021 survey staff to engage in ver client #6. Observatio communication revea staff to repeat questio instructions. Subseq revealed staff to get o	roup home throughout the revealed at various times for bal communication with n of client #6 with staff led the client to often ask ons, directives or uent observation also close to client #6 when peak loudly to the client.					
	1/2021 PCP revealed relative to: knock on t medication administra	d 1/14/21. Review of the I current training objectives the bathroom door, ation, greeting others, value of coins. Subsequent client #6 revealed no					
	a communication eva Review of the current	communication evaluation					
ABORATORY	DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/S	SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATU	RE		TITLE		(X6) DATE

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

FORM APPROVED **CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES** OMB NO. 0938-0391 STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** AND PLAN OF CORRECTION COMPLETED A. BUILDING ____ 34G064 B. WING 04/21/2021 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE **189 FAIRMONT DRIVE** TWINBROOKS MOCKSVILLE, NC 27028 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION ID (X5) COMPLETION (X4) ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE PREFIX DATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) W 227 Continued From page 1 W 227 revealed overall communication abilities are moderately impaired. Continued review of the 2/2020 communication evaluation revealed recommendations to include: 1) staff may consider a visual schedule to help provide routine and structure 2) consider developing a basic orientation board (month, day, year, weather) and review daily and 3) monitor hearing with recommendations of audiologist. Further record review for client #6 revealed a hearing evaluation dated 2/17/20. Review of the 2/2020 hearing evaluation revealed speech thresholds for client #6 were consistent with moderate hearing loss for at least a portion of the frequencies in each ear. Continued review revealed word recognition scores were poor in each ear, with speech presented at an elevated listening level in guiet. Further review of the current hearing evaluation revealed visual reinforcement audiometry in the sound field was consistent with severe to moderate hearing loss in at least one ear, although reliability was considered poor. A review of recommendations of the 2/2020 hearing evaluation revealed the need to follow-up with ENT, re-test per ENT recommendation or with caregiver concern, hearing protection in noise, and amplification recommendations withheld due to poor reliability of findings. A review of an ENT evaluation dated 2/17/20 revealed hearing loss could not be ruled out. Poor reliability of results with audio. Return as needed. Interview with staff on 4/21/21 revealed client #6 did not have a hearing aid and seems to hear what he wants to hear. Interview with the facility

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

Facility ID: 952779

If continuation sheet Page 2 of 6

FORM APPROVED **CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES** OMB NO. 0938-0391 STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** COMPLETED A. BUILDING ____ 34G064 B. WING 04/21/2021 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE **189 FAIRMONT DRIVE** TWINBROOKS MOCKSVILLE, NC 27028 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION ID (X5) COMPLETION (X4) ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE PREFIX DATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) W 227 Continued From page 2 W 227 nurse on 4/21/21 revealed no further testing had been conducted relative to client #6's hearing since 2/2020. Continued interview with the facility nurse revealed the guardian of client #6 has reported the client has always asked for things to be repeated and has not attributed this to a communication or hearing deficit. Interview with the qualified intellectual disabilities professional (QIDP) verified client #6 had no program relative to communication. Subsequent interview with the QIDP and facility nurse, verified by current assessments, that a hearing impairment for client #6 had not been ruled out. Additional interview with the QIDP and facility nurse verified recommendations of the communication evaluation for client #6 should have been considered to further monitor communication deficits. W 436 SPACE AND EQUIPMENT W 436 CFR(s): 483.470(g)(2) The facility must furnish, maintain in good repair, and teach clients to use and to make informed choices about the use of dentures, eyeglasses, hearing and other communications aids, braces, and other devices identified by the interdisciplinary team as needed by the client. This STANDARD is not met as evidenced by: Based on observation, record review and interview, the facility failed to provide training to address non-compliance behavior with a recommended gait belt for 1 of 3 sampled clients (#2). The finding is:

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

Facility ID: 952779

If continuation sheet Page 3 of 6

FORM APPROVED **CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES** OMB NO. 0938-0391 STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** AND PLAN OF CORRECTION COMPLETED A. BUILDING 34G064 B. WING 04/21/2021 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE **189 FAIRMONT DRIVE** TWINBROOKS MOCKSVILLE, NC 27028 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION (X4) ID ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE PREFIX DATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) W 436 Continued From page 3 W 436 Observation in the group home on 4/20/21 at 5:02 PM revealed client #2 to walk around the group home with a gait belt that fell off the client. Observation of client #2's gait belt revealed the belt to be a wide black belt with handles towards the back and multiple personal patches attached. Continued observation revealed staff to observe client #2 without the gait belt, to then place the gait belt around client #2 and to tighten it on the client. Subsequent observation in the group home from 5:45 PM until 6:15 PM revealed client #2 to ambulate throughout the group home and to repeatedly take his gait belt off by placing his hands into the sides of the belt and sliding the adaptive device down to the floor. Staff were observed multiple times to attempt to place the gait belt back on the client and the client to continue to slip the adaptive equipment off to the floor. Staff were also observed to access a different gait belt from the clients room that the client also slipped off and at times to allow the client to ambulate without his belt due to client resistance. Observation in the group home on 4/21/21 at 7:12 AM revealed staff to place client #2's gait belt on the client. Continued observation at 7:14 AM revealed client #2 to slip off his gait belt and continue to ambulate throughout the group home. Further observation revealed client #2 to repeatedly take his gait belt off with staff efforts to put the gait belt back on the client. Subsequent observation revealed client #2 to state "I win" with taking his gait belt off and bringing the adaptive device to staff. Observation at 7:25 revealed staff to swap out the wide gait belt of client #2 for a different belt accessed from the client's room.

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

Facility ID: 952779

If continuation sheet Page 4 of 6

CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES			E CONSTRUCTION		OMB NO. 0938-039 (X3) DATE SURVEY		
AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 34G064		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			COMPLETED		
		B. WING		04/21/2021			
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE			
TWINBRO	OKS			189 FAIRMONT DRIVE MOCKSVILLE, NC 27028			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE API DEFICIENCY)	IOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETIO DATE	
W 436	Continued From pag	e 4	W 43	6			
 W 436 Continued From page 4 Review of client #2's record on 4/21/21 revealed a person centered plan (PCP) dated 9/9/20. Review of client #2's PCP revealed training objectives relative to knocking on the bathroom door, to follow directions, to use appropriate table manners, hand washing and bill identification. Continued review of client #2's record revealed a behavior support plan dated 9/19/19 with target behaviors of: activity refusal, hallucinations, excessive drinking, self injurious behavior, property destruction, AWOL, verbal aggression and physical aggression. A Review of client #2's PCP revealed no programs, training objectives or guidelines to address refusal behavior related to the client's gait belt use. Subsequent review of records for client #2 revealed a fall risk screening dated 12/28/20. Review of the the current fall risk assessment revealed client #2 has a gait belt to assist with walking, has trouble with balance when walking/standing and sitting, needs help occasionally when walking and with transfers and has visual limitations with cataracts. Review of an occupational therapy (OT) evaluation for client #2 bated 8/4/20 revealed client #2's mobility reflects instability on his feet with decreased mobility. Review of a physical therapy (PT) evaluation dated dated 8/5/20 revealed client #2 is impulsive with movement placing him at risk of falls and adaptive equipment includes a gait belt when up. 							
	is resistant to wearing basis and has had free	n 4/21/21 revealed client #2 g his gait belt on a daily equent falls. Continued evealed a new gait belt was					

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Facility ID: 952779

If continuation sheet Page 5 of 6

		ID HUMAN SERVICES					MAPPROVED	
CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			OMB NO. 0938-0391 (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		34G064	B. WING	B. WING			04/21/2021	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			·		TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE			
TWINBRC	OKS				89 FAIRMONT DRIVE IOCKSVILLE, NC 27028			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
W 436	would wear the new to belt. Subsequent inter documentation was n client #2's non-compli- belt. Interview with the fac disabilities profession will often take his gait interview with the QIE to support client #2 w his gait belt included new belt that included personal interests of the with the QIDP verified	on 4/20/20 in hopes he belt better than the previous erview with staff verified ot specifically collected with iance with wearing his gait ility qualified intellectual hal (QIDP) revealed client #2 t belt off. Continued DP verified a recent attempt ith compliance in wearing furnishing the client with a d patches representing the client. Further interview d client #2 did not have a is to address the need to	W	436				

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

If continuation sheet Page 6 of 6